

No. 18-877

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FREDERICK L. ALLEN, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ROY A. COOPER, III,
AS GOVERNOR OF NORTH CAROLINA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Trevor S. Cox
Counsel of Record
Matthew R. McGuire
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower
951 East Byrd Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 788-7221
tcox@huntonAK.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Immunity from suit is an inherent characteristic of sovereignty, and the States did not surrender that immunity in the plan of convention for any Article I power—including the Intellectual Property Clause.....	4
II. Preserving the core holding of <i>Seminole Tribe</i> would not eliminate existing remedies for copyright infringement, or disable Congress and the States from providing further remedies for copyright infringement—including making states amenable to suit—in ways that pass constitutional muster.	17
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	3, 14
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793)	7, 8
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	18, 20, 21
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	25
<i>Fed. Maritime Comm’n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	5
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976).....	21
<i>Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. Coll. Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	4, 6, 11

<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	6
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62.....	18
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	12
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	15
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	6
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	15, 16
<i>Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934).....	9
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	24
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 700 (1869)	16
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------	---------------

U.S. Const. amend. XI*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5*passim*

STATUTES

Copyright Remedy Clarification Act,
 Pub. L. No. 101-553, 104 Stat. 2749
 (1990).....*passim*

Patent and Plant Variety Remedy
 Clarification Act, Pub. L. No. 102-
 560, 106 Stat. 4230 (1992)..... 18, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

W. Baude, *Sovereign Immunity and the
 Constitutional Text*, 103 Va. L. Rev. 1
 (2017)..... 4

M. Berman, R.A. Reese, and E. Young,
*State Accountability for Violations of
 Intellectual Property Rights: How To
 “Fix” Florida Prepaid (And How Not
 To)*, 79 Tex. L. Rev. 1037 (2001)..... 20, 25

1 W. Blackstone, *Commentaries on the
 Laws of England* (1765)..... 5

J. Choper & J. Yoo, *Who’s Afraid of the
 Eleventh Amendment? The Limited
 Impact of the Court’s Sovereign
 Immunity Rulings*, 106 Colum. L.
 Rev. 213 (2006) 26

<i>Copyright Remedy Clarification Act and Copyright Office Report on Copyright Liability of States: Hr'gs Before Subcomm. on Courts, Intellectual Property, and Admin. of Justice, H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong. (1989)</i>	19
J.T. Cross, <i>Suing the States for Copyright Infringement</i> , 39 Brandeis L.J. 337 (2000)	19, 23
3 <i>Debates on the Federal Constitution</i> (J. Elliot 2d ed. 1854).....	7
<i>The Federalist No. 39</i> (J. Madison) (J. Cooke ed. 1961).....	10
<i>The Federalist No. 81</i> (A. Hamilton) (J. Cooke ed. 1961).....	5, 6, 7
1 J. Goebel, <i>The Oliver Wendell Holmes Devise: History of the Supreme Court of the United States, Antecedents and Beginnings to 1801</i> (1971)	8
H.R. 2344, 108th Cong. § 5(a) (2003)	22
H.R. 3204, 107th Cong. § 5(a) (2001)	22
C.G. Haines, <i>The Role of the Supreme Court in American Government and Politics, 1789-1835</i> (1994)	4

J. Jeffries, <i>In Praise of the Eleventh Amendment and Section 1983</i> , 84 Va. L. Rev. 47 (1998).....	25
5 M. Marcus, <i>The Documentary History of the Supreme Court of the United States, 1789-1800</i> (1994)	8, 9, 10
P.S. Menell, <i>Economic Implications of State Sovereign Immunity from Infringement of Federal Intellectual Property Rights</i> , 33 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1399 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
C. Nelson, <i>Sovereign Immunity as a Doctrine of Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 115 Harv. L. Rev. 1559 (2002).....	15
J.V. Orth, <i>The Judicial Power of the United States: The Eleventh Amendment in American History</i> (1987).....	9
G. Pulsinelli, <i>Freedom to Explore: Using the Eleventh Amendment to Liberate Researchers at State Universities from Liability for Intellectual Property Infringements</i> , 82 Wash. L. Rev. 275 (2007)	26
S. 1835, 106th Cong. § 203 (1999).....	22
S. 1611, 107th Cong. § 5(a) (2001).....	22
S. 2031, 107th Cong. § 5(a) (2002).....	22

S. 1191, 108th Cong. § 5(a) (2003).....	22
S.E. Sachs, <i>Constitutional Backdrops</i> , 80 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1813 (2012)	4
<i>State Sovereign Immunity and Protection of Intellectual Property: Hr’g Before Subcomm. on Courts & Intellectual Property, H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 106th Cong. (2000).....	22, 23, 25
1 C. Warren, <i>The Supreme Court in United States History</i> (1922)	7, 8
E.A. Young, <i>Is the Sky Falling on the Federal Government? State Sovereign Immunity, the Section Five Power, and the Federal Balance</i> , 81 Tex. L. Rev. 1551 (2003)	23, 24, 26
E.A. Young, <i>Its Hour Come Round at Last – State Sovereign Immunity and the Great State Debt Crisis of the Early Twenty-First Century</i> , 35 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 593 (2012).....	8
